

15-2236

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY; WARNER CHILCOTT  
COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT US, LLC; MAYNE PHARMA GROUP  
LIMITED; MAYNE PHARMA INTERNATIONAL PTY. LTD.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS GREGORY DOLIN, MD, JD, ADAM MOSSOFF, JD,  
AND KRISTIN OSENGA, JD, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'  
OPPOSITION TO APPEAL**

---

James B. Reed  
BAIRD, WILLIAMS & GREER, LLP  
6225 North 24<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 125  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Telephone No.: (602) 256-9400  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
Authority Under Which this Brief is Filed .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<u>I.</u> The Third Circuit’s Affirmance of the District Court’s Ruling Will Advance the Interests of Consumers.....	4
<u>A.</u> The Legal Arguments of Mylan, as Applied to Manufacturers such as Mayne and Warner, Would Cause Short-Term Consumer Injury In the Form of Reduced Consumption of Next Generation Pharmaceuticals ..	4
<u>B.</u> Warner’s Exercise of its Rights in 2005 to Terminate Sale of Its Unpatented Doryx Capsules in Favor of Full Pursuit of its Patented Doryx Tablets is Supported by Patent Law. ....	6
<u>1.</u> The extensive federal common law that supports Warner’s right to terminate Doryx capsules in 2005 if the capsules had been patented is equally supportive of Warner’s right to terminate production of an unpatented product that was always vulnerable to competition from generic market entrants. ....	6
<u>2.</u> Antitrust law does not require pharmaceutical manufacturers to compete against themselves for purposes of advancing competitor’s market opportunities. ....	10
<u>II.</u> Rejecting Mylan’s Legal Arguments in Turn Supports Dynamic Efficiencies Protected and Encouraged by the Patent Act and Patent Law, Generally.....	12
<u>A.</u> Dynamic Economic Efficiency is Vital to Consumer Welfare .....	12
<u>B.</u> Unfettered Pursuit of Patent Act Rights by, <i>Inter Alia</i> , Suspending Sale of Earlier Product Versions, Advances the Interests of Dynamic	

Efficiency, Which Mylan’s Requested Reversal of the District Court  
Would Undermine.....14

III. Mylan’s Appeal Ignores Traditional Judicial Respect for  
Congressional Protection of Dynamic Efficiency through the Patent  
Act’s Exceptions to the Sherman Act .....16

A. Mylan’s Requested Interpretative Intersection of Liability Between the  
Sherman Act and Patent Act, Especially in Light of State Substitution  
Laws, Represents an Unconstitutional Burden Upon Warner’s Patent  
Rights. ....16

B. Mylan’s Request that the Third Circuit Reverse the District Court  
Invites Harm to Important Pharmaceutical Innovation Otherwise  
Protected by Patent Law .....17

C. A Main Appeal of Patent Law is Predictability, Which Allows  
Pharmaceutical Manufacturers to Make Their Own Estimates of  
Recoverable Costs and Undertake Research at Their Own Risk .....19

IV. Application of the Sherman Act § 2 to Warner’s Manufacture of  
Doryx Tablets Improperly Makes Pharmaceutical Manufacturers  
Vulnerable Under the Sherman Act to Inconsistent State Drug  
Substitution Laws, Which Have Nothing to do With Federal Antitrust  
Statutes. ....20

CONCLUSION .....22

COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227, 230 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 197).....	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Cal. Computer Prods., Inc. v. IBM</i> , 613 F.2d 727, 744 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593, 598 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Cont'l Paper Bag Co. v. E. Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405, 429 (1908).....	10
<i>CSU v. Xerox Corp.</i> 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000); <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ethyl Gasoline Corp. v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 436, 457 (1940).....	9
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	17
<i>Filmtec Corp. v. Hydranautics</i> , 67 F.3d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16

*Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 386, 431-432 (1945) .....7

*Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 386, 432-33 (1945) .....8

*Image Tech Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
125, F.3d 1195, 1219 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....7

*In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig. (Xerox)*,  
203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....16

*King Instruments Corp. v. Perego*,  
65 F.3d 941, 950 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....9

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1166, 1177 (2013).....9

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Cinram*,  
299 F.Supp.2d 370 (D. Del. 2004).....16

*Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.*,  
533 F.3d 857, 867 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

*Mid-S Grizzlies v. NFL*,  
720 F. 2d 772 (3d. Cir. 1983) .....21

*New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis plc*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) .....7

*Rambus, Inc. v. FTC*,  
522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16

*Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co., Inc.*,  
56 F.3d 1538, 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....10

*Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC*,  
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) .....16

*SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
645 F.2d 1195, 1206 (2d Cir. 1981) .....7

*Special Equip. Co. v. Coe*,  
324 U.S. 370, 378 (1945).....9

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*,  
283 U.S. 163 (1931).....16

*United States v. General Elec. Co.*,  
272 U.S. 476 (1926).....16

*United States v. Studiengesellschaft Kohle, m.b.H.*,  
670 F.2d 1122, 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Mossoff, *Patents as Constitutional Private Property: The Historical Protection of Patents under the Takings Clause*, 87 Boston University Law Review 689 (2007).....6

Adam Mossoff, *Who Cares What Thomas Jefferson Thought About Patents? Reevaluating the Patent “Privilege” in Historical Context*, 92 Cornell Law Review 953 (2007).....6

Benjamin N. Roin, *Unpatentable Drugs and the Standards of Patentability*, 87 Tex. L. Rev. 503, 504 (2009).....20

Christopher M. Holman, *Unpredictability in Patent Law and its Effect on Pharmaceutical Innovation*, 76 Mo. L. Rev. 645, 689 (2011) ..... 14, 17, 19, 21

Dan L. Burk and Mark A. Lemley, *Policy Levers in Patent Law*, 89 Va. L. Rev. 1575, 1657 (2003).....15

David L. Schwartz, *Practice Makes Perfect? An Empirical Study of Claim Construction Reversal Rates in Patent Cases*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 223, 266 (2008).....17

Greg Dolin, *Resolving the Patent-Antitrust Paradox: Promoting Consumer Welfare Through Innovation*, May 2013, p. 1 (<http://cpip.gmu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/Dolin-Patent-Antitrust-Paradox.pdf>.) .....5

Gregory Dolin and Irina D. Manta, *Taking Patents*, (WASH. AND LEE L. REV., forthcoming) (2015) [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2652526](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2652526).....6

Gregory Dolin, *Nonprice Competition in 'Substitute' Drugs: The FTC's Blind Spot*, 59:3 ANTITRUST BULLETIN 579, 583 (2014), [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2639824](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2639824).....5

Joshua D. Wright, *Antitrust, Multi-Dimensional Competition and Innovation: Do We Have an Antitrust-Relevant Theory of Competition Now?*, p. 31 ([http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1463732](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1463732))..... 14, 20

Keith Leffler and Cristofer Leffler, *Efficiency Trade-Offs in Patent Litigation Settlements? Analysis Gone Astray*, 39 San. Fran. L. Rev. 1 (11/11/2015).....13

Lars Noah, *Rewarding Regulatory Compliance: The Pursuit of Symmetry in Products Liability*, 88 GEO. L.J. 2147, 2147 (2000) .....14

Michael S. Wroblewski and Elizabeth A. Jex, *The Promise of Follow-on Biologics to Spur Both Biologic Drug Innovation and Competitive Prices*, 7 J. GENERIC MEDS. (2010).....12

Ryan Vacca, *Acting Like an Administrative Agency: The Federal Circuit En Banc*, 76 Mo. L. REV. 733, 734 (2011).....17

Thomas Cheng, *Putting Innovation Back in the Patent-Antitrust Interface*, 11 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 385, 388 (2013)..... 13,15,16,17,18,19,20

**RULES**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....21

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii).....21

35 U.S.C. § 154.....2

35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1).....8

35 U.S.C. § 271(d) .....3

35 U.S.C. § 271(d)(4).....9

35 U.S.C. § 271(d)(5).....9

N.Y. Education Law § 6816-a(1).....22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....17
